and administrative expenses for accrued penalties and interest is included in other interest(expense) on the consolidated statements of
operations.

b. Tax provision / accrual – Tax provisions, deferred tax assets and liabilities were adjusted based on restated net income.

Consolidated Financial Statements - Restatement Reconciliation Tables

In light of the foregoing, in accordance with ASC 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, we are restating the previously issued
consolidated financial statements as of March 31, 2023 and 2022, and for the years ended March 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021, to reflect the effects of the
restatement adjustments and to make certain corresponding disclosures. In the following tables, we have presented a reconciliation of our consolidated
balance sheets, statements of operations, and cash flows as previously reported for these prior periods to the restated and revised amounts.

46

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Summary of Restatement - Consolidated Balance Sheets

March 31,
2023

March 31,
2022

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 104,086  $ —  $ 104,086  $ 111,080  $ —  $ 111,080
Accounts receivable, less allowance for
doubtful accounts of $35 and $39,
respectively 1,740  —  1,740  1,913  —  1,913
Inventories - finished goods 19,023  —  19,023  32,455  —  32,455
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 4,719  4,719  4,866  —  4,866
Prepaid income taxes 1,883  (1,020) b 863  681  —  681

Total current assets 131,451  (1,020) 130,431  150,995  —  150,995

Noncurrent assets:
Property and equipment, net 26,178  —  26,178  24,464  —  24,464
Intangible and other assets 5,860  —  5,860  860  —  860
Deferred tax assets, net 628  4,381  b 5,009  —  3,379  b 3,379

Total noncurrent assets 32,666  4,381  37,047  25,324  3,379  28,703

Total assets $ 164,117  $ 3,361  $ 167,478  $ 176,319  $ 3,379  $ 179,698

47

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31,
2023

March 31,
2022

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence As Restated

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 25,208  $ —  $ 25,208  $ 27,500  $ —  $ 27,500
Sales tax payable —  26,113  a 26,113  —  24,157  a 24,157
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities 11,289  (5,098) a 6,191  5,697  (1,106) a 4,591

Income taxes payable —  —  —  —  —  —

Total current liabilities 36,497  21,015  57,512  33,197  23,051  56,248

Deferred tax liabilities —  —  —  936  (936) b —
Other long-term liabilities 3,825  (3,825) a —  —  —  —

Total liabilities 40,322  17,190  57,512  34,133  22,115  56,248

Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders' equity:
Preferred stock, $.001 par value, 5,000

shares authorized; 3 convertible
shares issued and outstanding with a
liquidation preference of $4 per share 9  —  9  9  —  9

Common stock, $.001 par value, 40,000
shares authorized; 21,084 and 20,979
shares issued and outstanding,
respectively 21  —  21  21  —  21

Additional paid-in capital 18,277  —  18,277  11,660  —  11,660
Retained earnings 105,488  (13,829) a, b 91,659  130,496  (18,736) a, b 111,760

Total shareholders' equity 123,795  (13,829) 109,966  142,186  (18,736) 123,450

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 164,117  $ 3,361  $ 167,478  $ 176,319  $ 3,379  $ 179,698

48

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Summary of Restatement - Consolidated Statements of Operations

Year ended March 31, 2023 Year ended March 31, 2022
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence As Restated

Sales $ 256,858  $ (279) a $ 256,579  $ 273,417  $ (1,135) a $ 272,282
Cost of sales 185,844  —  185,844  195,341  —  195,341

Gross profit 71,014  (279) 70,735  78,076  (1,135) 76,941

Operating expenses:
General and administrative 49,474  (7,760) a 41,714  30,829  285  a 31,114
Advertising 19,424  —  19,424  18,799  —  18,799
Depreciation 3,546  —  3,546  2,738  —  2,738

Total operating expenses 72,444  (7,760) 64,684  52,366  285  52,651

(Loss) income from operations (1,430) 7,481  6,051  25,710  (1,420) 24,290

Other income:
Interest income (expense), net 2,070  (1,620) a 450  335  (1,466) a (1,131)
Other, net 944  —  944  1,026  —  1,026

Total other income 3,014  (1,620) 1,394  1,361  (1,466) (105)

Income before provision for income taxes 1,584  5,861  7,445  27,071  (2,886) 24,185

Provision for income taxes 1,351  954  b 2,305  5,971  (502) b 5,469

Net income $ 233  $ 4,907  $ 5,140  $ 21,100  $ (2,384) $ 18,716

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.01  $ 0.24  $ 0.25  $ 1.05  $ (0.12) $ 0.93

Diluted $ 0.01  $ 0.24  $ 0.25  $ 1.04  $ (0.12) $ 0.92

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:

Basic 20,275  —  20,275  20,176  —  20,176

Diluted 20,339  —  20,339  20,358  —  20,358

Cash dividends declared per common share $ 1.20  $ —  $ 1.20  $ 1.20  $ —  $ 1.20

49

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended March 31, 2021
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence As Restated

Sales $ 309,215  $ (5,632) a $ 303,583
Cost of sales 219,267  —  219,267

Gross profit 89,948  (5,632) 84,316

Operating expenses:
General and administrative 28,293  1,424  a 29,717
Advertising 21,641  —  21,641
Depreciation 2,427  —  2,427

Total operating expenses 52,361  1,424  53,785

(Loss) income from operations 37,587  (7,056) 30,531

Other income:
Interest income (expense), net 314  (1,210) a (896)
Other, net 1,315  —  1,315

Total other income 1,629  (1,210) 419

Income before provision for income taxes 39,216  (8,266) 30,950

Provision for income taxes 8,613  (1,582) b 7,031

Net income $ 30,603  $ (6,684) $ 23,919

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 1.53  $ (0.33) $ 1.19

Diluted $ 1.52  $ (0.33) $ 1.19

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:

Basic 20,060  —  20,060

Diluted 20,119  —  20,119

Cash dividends declared per common share $ 1.12  $ —  $ 1.12

50

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Summary of Restatement - Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Year ended March 31, 2023 Year ended March 31, 2022
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence

As
Restated

Cash flows from
operating activities:

Net income $ 233  $ 4,907  a $ 5,140  $ 21,100  $ (2,384) a $ 18,716
Adjustments to

reconcile net
income to net
cash provided
by operating
activities:

Depreciation 3,546  —  3,546  2,738  —  2,738
Share based
compensation 6,617  —  6,617  4,549  —  4,549
Deferred
income taxes (1,564) (66) b (1,630) (345) (501) b (846)
Bad debt
expense 214  —  214  165  —  165
(Increase)
decrease in
operating
assets and
increase
(decrease) in
liabilities:

Accounts
receivable (41) —  (41) 509  —  509
Inventories
- finished
goods 13,432  —  13,432  1,965  —  1,965
Prepaid
income
taxes (1,202) 1,020  b (182) 278  —  278
Prepaid
expenses
and other
current
assets 147  —  147  (363) —  (363)
Accounts
payable (2,292) —  (2,292) (12,048) —  (12,048)
Sales tax
payable —  1,956  a 1,956  —  2,928  a 2,928
Accrued
expenses
and other
current
liabilities 8,713  (7,817) a 896  (50) (43) a (93)

Net cash provided by
operating activities 27,803  —  27,803  18,498  —  18,498

Cash flows from
investing activities:

Purchase of
minority interest
investment in
Vetster (5,000) —  (5,000) —  —  —
Purchases of
property and
equipment (5,260) —  (5,260) (1,752) —  (1,752)

Net cash used in
investing activities (10,260) —  (10,260) (1,752) —  (1,752)

Cash flows from
financing activities:

Dividends paid (24,537) —  (24,537) (24,384) —  (24,384)
Net cash used in
financing activities (24,537) —  (24,537) (24,384) —  (24,384)

Net (decrease)
increase in cash and
cash equivalents (6,994) —  (6,994) (7,638) —  (7,638)

Cash and cash
equivalents, at
beginning of year 111,080  —  111,080  118,718  —  118,718

Cash and cash
equivalents, at end of
year $ 104,086  $ —  $104,086  $ 111,080  $ —  $111,080

Supplemental
disclosure of cash
flow information:

Cash paid for
income taxes $ 4,312  $ —  $ 4,312  $ 6,085  $ —  $ 6,085

Dividends payable
in accrued
expenses $ 1,262  $ —  $ 1,262  $ 558  $ —  $ 558

51

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended March 31, 2021
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 30,603  $ (6,684) a $ 23,919
Adjustments to reconcile net income to

net cash provided by operating
activities:

Depreciation 2,427  —  2,427
Share based compensation 3,307  —  3,307
Deferred income taxes 311  (1,584) (1,273)
Bad debt expense 130  —  130
(Increase) decrease in operating
assets and increase (decrease) in
liabilities:

Accounts receivable 1,126  —  1,126
Inventories - finished goods (16,536) —  (16,536)
Prepaid income taxes (959) —  (959)
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets (974) —  (974)
Accounts payable 19,890  —  19,890
Sales tax payable —  8,268  a 8,268
Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities 1,221  —  1,221
Income taxes payable (471) —  (471)

Net cash provided by operating activities 40,075  —  40,075

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of minority interest investment
in Vetster —  —  —
Purchases of property and equipment (2,432) —  (2,432)

Net cash used in investing activities (2,432) —  (2,432)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Dividends paid (22,687) —  (22,687)

Net cash used in financing activities (22,687) —  (22,687)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash
equivalents 14,956  —  14,956

Cash and cash equivalents, at beginning of
year 103,762  —  103,762

Cash and cash equivalents, at end of year $ 118,718  $ —  $ 118,718

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow
information:

Cash paid for income taxes $ 10,018  $ —  $ 10,018

Dividends payable in accrued expenses $ 198  $ —  $ 198

52

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Quarterly Financial Statements (Unaudited)

The following tables set forth the corrections in each of the individual line items affected in the condensed consolidated statements of income for each
respective period:

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2021 September 30, 2021

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence As Restated

Sales $ 79,312  $ (550) a $ 78,762  $ 67,386  $ (289) a $ 67,097
General and administrative 8,041  135  a 8,176  6,958  73  a 7,031
Interest income (expense), net 85  (350) a (265) 74  (362) a (288)
Provision for income taxes 1,360  (186) b 1,174  1,982  (149) b 1,833
Net income $ 4,428  $ (849) a, b $ 3,579  $ 6,349  $ (575) a, b $ 5,774

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2021 March 31, 2022

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence As Restated

Sales $ 60,717  $ (143) a $ 60,574  $ 66,002  $ (153) a $ 65,849
General and administrative 7,541  37  a 7,578  8,289  40  a 8,329
Interest income (expense), net 84  (373) a (289) 92  (381) a (289)
Provision for income taxes 1,261  (119) b 1,142  1,368  (48) b 1,320
Net income $ 4,257  $ (434) a, b $ 3,823  $ 6,066  $ (526) a, b $ 5,540

The following tables set forth the corrections in each of the individual line items affected in the condensed consolidated balance sheets for each respective
period:

June 30, 2021 September 30, 2021
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence As Restated

Deferred tax assets $ —  $ 2,886  b $ 2,886  $ —  $ 2,521  b $ 2,521
Sales tax payable —  21,201  a 21,201  —  21,925  a 21,925
Deferred tax liabilities 1,114  (1,114) b —  1,627  (1,627) b —
Retained earnings 132,489  (17,201) a, b 115,288  132,746  (17,777) a, b 114,969

December 31, 2021 March 31, 2022
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence As Restated

Deferred tax assets $ —  $ 3,006  b $ 3,006  $ —  $ 3,379  b $ 3,379
Sales tax payable —  22,477  a 22,477  —  24,157  a 24,157
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities 5,697  (1,106) a 4,591
Deferred tax liabilities 1,262  (1,262) b —  936  (936) b —
Retained earnings 130,721  (18,209) a, b 112,512  130,496  (18,736) a, b 111,760

53

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following tables set forth the corrections in each of the individual line items affected in the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for each
respective period:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, 2021 September 30, 2021

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence As Restated

Net income $ 4,428  $ (849) a, b $ 3,579  $ 10,777  $ (1,424) a, b $ 9,353
Deferred income taxes (167) (186) b (353) 346  (335) b 11
Sales tax payable —  1,035  a 1,035  —  1,759  a 1,759

Nine Months Ended Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2021 March 31, 2022

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Refer-
ence As Restated

Net income $ 15,034  $ (1,858) a,b $ 13,176  $ 21,100  $ (2,384) a, b $ 18,716
Deferred income taxes (19) (454) b (473) (345) (501) b (846)
Sales tax payable —  2,312  a 2,312  —  2,928  a 2,928
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities (50) (43) a (93)

Summary of Restatement - Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ equity

The following table sets forth the corrections in each of the line items affected in the consolidated statements of stockholders' equity and total equity for
each respective period:

As Previously Reported Restatement Adjustments As Restated
Retained Earnings, March 31, 2020 126,177 (9,668) 116,509
  Dividends Declared (22,639) — (22,639)
  Net Income 30,603 (6,684) 23,919
Retained Earnings, March 31, 2021 134,141 (16,352) 117,789
  Dividends Declared (24,745) — (24,745)
  Net Income 21,100 (2,384) 18,716
Retained Earnings, March 31, 2022 130,496 (18,736) 111,760
  Dividends Declared (25,241) — (25,241)
  Net Income 233 4,907 5,140
Retained Earnings, March 31, 2023 105,488 (13,829) 91,659

Total Shareholders' Equity, March 31, 2020 130,010 (9,668) 120,342
Total Shareholders' Equity, March 31, 2021 141,281 (16,352) 124,929
Total Shareholders' Equity, March 31, 2022 142,186 (18,736) 123,450
Total Shareholders' Equity, March 31, 2023 123,795 (13,829) 109,966

54

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(2)   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Organization

PetMed Express, Inc. and subsidiaries, d/b/a PetMeds® (collectively, the "Company"), is a leading nationwide direct-to-consumer pet pharmacy
and online provider of prescription and non-prescription medications, food, supplements, supplies and vet services for dogs, cats, and horses. The
Company markets and sells directly to consumers through its websites, toll-free numbers, and mobile applications. The Company offers consumers an
attractive alternative for obtaining pet medications, foods, and supplies in terms of convenience, price, speed of delivery, and valued customer service.